tions. In the valuation process, there is the risk that the assumptions
made fail to reflect the market or actual conditions at the given
time, thus making the valuation subject to a degree of uncertainty.

The change of one input/assumption may correlate with one or
more other inputs/assumptions, which could result in the effect of
a fair value change being difficult to describe.

The effect on property fair value of a change in input data and
assumptions is illustrated below.

Rising interest rates increase the yield requirement which
adversely impacts fair value. Higher inflation affects inflation-
linked rents, which then leads to higher rent levels. Higher rents
lead to increased cash flow but can concurrently lead to increased
tenant mobility and higher vacancy rates, which in turn can press
rent levels downward, leading to lower earnings, thereby adversely
impacting fair value. Higher inflation also affects operation and
maintenance expenses, which adversely impacts earnings.

Assumptions will change for future valuations, which means
that properties’ fair values will also change at this valuation date.

Sensitivity analysis, fair value SEK m 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Rent/Market rent +/–1.0% 181.7 342.5

 Housing 167.1 302.3

 Commercial 14.6 40.3

Property expenses +/–SEK 50 sq m 509.3 651.0

 Housing 481.5 597.7

 Commercial 27.8 53.3

Long-term vacancy rate +/–2.0% 365.5 688.1

 Housing 335.7 606.5

 Commercial 29.8 81.6

Yield requirement, exit –0.5% 2,161.9 2,788.5

 Housing 2,054.5 2,517.5

 Commercial 107.4 271.0

Yield requirement, exit +0.5% –1,624.8 –2,905.5

 Housing –1,534.7 –2,646.5

 Commercial –90.1 –259.0

Cost of capital1) –0.5% 542.9 677.6

Housing 498.1 626.0

Commercial 44.7 51.7

Cost of capital1) +0.5% –514.3 –641.0

Housing –471.7 –591.8

Commercial –42.7 –49.2
1)	 The cost of capital sensitivity analysis has been calculated through application of the

relative change calculated for the externally valued portion of the portfolio.

Specification of changes in value 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Change in net operating income 1,050.0 266.6

Ongoing projects/development rights 185.6 260.3

Yield requirement –2,558.2 –778.8

Acquired/divested properties –34.6 26.8

Total –1,357.2 –225.1

31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Tax assessment value, investment properties 8,874.2 6,833.3

Fiscal residual value 3,651.8 4,236.5

Note 12, Cont.

JOHN MATTSON 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

83NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INTRODUCTION
About John Mattson�

2023 in brief�

Comments from the CEO�

STRATEGY
Value creation�

Market review

Long-term financial targets�

Property management�

Adding value�

Infill development�

Acquisitions�

Our areas and properties�

Development projects�

SUSTAINABILITY�

OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS�

THE SHARE�

FINANCIAL INFORMATION�
Comments from the Chairman�

Administration Report�

Multi-year review�

Appropriation of profits�

Corporate governance report�

Board of Directors�

Management�